

BULLETIN



May 1st 2023

<u>SECURE AVIATION TRANSPORT LOCAL LODGE 16</u> INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS

NOMINATION & ELECTION NOTICE Local Lodge 16 Shop Stewards

Nominations will Open: May 1, 2023 and Close: May 15, 2023

POLLS WILL BE OPEN: May 16, 2023 (if required)

TIME: TBD LOCATION: TBD

Bargaining Groups that will participate:

ACI
Allied Universal (All IAM Sites)
Air Transat
ATS
British Airways
Envoy
Logixx
PrimeFlight
Securiguard AE
Securiguard Perimeter
Swissport Ramp
Swissport Cargo

Members who are interested in the Shop Steward positions are encouraged to fill out a nomination form.

If you would like to be nominated or nominate someone please fill out the attached nomination form and return via email to joannaveloso@iamaw16.com or drop off to the local lodge office Suite B4212 level 4 YVR domestic no later than **May 15, 2023** @**9:00 am.**

Both the **NOMINEE** and **NOMINATOR** must be "Members in Good Standing" of the Local Lodge for the Nomination to be accepted.

NOMINEES must meet the Local Lodge Regular Meeting attendance requirements (50%), as specified in Article 2, Sections (H) & (I) of the Local Lodge Bylaws. Constitution and be a "member in good standing" for at least one (1) year at the time of nomination for the nomination to be accepted.

IAMAW CONSTITUTION - ARTICLE II - SECTION 3 - ABSENTEE BALLOTS

Members more than 25 miles from the designated balloting place, members who are either confined because of a verified illness or on leave qualifying under U.S. and Canadian family leave laws, or on vacation, or on official I.A.M. business approved by the Local Lodge or District Lodge or Grand Lodge, or on an employer travel assignment, or reserve military leave, as the case may be, shall be furnished absentee ballots. Members applying for an absentee ballot on the basis of residing in an outlying district more than 25 miles from the designated balloting place, shall have their eligibility to vote by absentee ballot determined by the Recording Secretary and the Secretary Treasurer before the ballot is mailed. Members found not to be eligible to vote by absentee ballot will be so notified within 10 days of the receipt of their application.

Absentee Ballots must be received by the Recording Secretary no later than **09:00 May 15,2023** by hand delivery, email or mail.

Joanna Veloso Recording Secretary joannaveloso@iamaw16.com